January 20, 2014

City of Adair City Hall 320 Audubon Adair, IA 50002

Re: Regional STP Award for 5th Street Bridge Engineering

Gentlemen:

On behalf of the RPA 14 / ATURA Board, I would like to congratulate the City of Adair on being awarded \$89,600 in regional STP funding for construction engineering for your 5th Street bridge project.

Your project will be programmed into the RPA 14/ATURA FY2015 – FY2018 Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) in fiscal year 2015. Enclosed are two RPA 14/ATURA STP Grant Agreements for your project. Please review and sign both copies and mail one back to the SICOG offices, keeping the other for your records. If you have questions, please feel free to contact me.

Your DOT contact is Vince Ehlert, P.E., the DOT District 4 Local Systems Engineer in Atlantic. His phone number is 712-243-7638. Please contact him for guidance related to the required federal aid process to follow for consultant selection and other matters related to this project. No costs are to be incurred prior to the DOT authorizing the City of Adair to proceed.

Sincerely,

Becky Nardy Transportation / Planner

cc: Vince Ehlert

ATURA Transportation Planning Affiliation

Serving the Counties of:

ADAIR - TAYLOR - UNION - RINGGOLD - ADAMS

State of Iowa Department Of Transportation Region 14

GRANT AGREEMENT

BETWEEN RPA 14 / ATURA Transportation Planning Affiliation

P.O. Box 102

Creston, IA 50801-0102 (hereinafter "ATURA")

AND

City of Adair
320 Audubon
Adair, IA 50002
(hereinafter "RECIPIENT")

RECIPIENT Contact Person: Michelle King Phone: 641-742-3751

E-mail: adairiowa@iowatelecom.net

Upon acceptance of this grant, the grantee agrees to the following conditions of the grantor ATURA Transportation Planning Affiliation (ATURA):

1. CONTRACT PROJECT: As approved by the ATURA Policy Board the project includes:

Construction Engineering for the 5th Street Bridge project in Adair

2. CONTRACT AWARD AMOUNT: \$89,600

3. CONTRACT PERIOD: Project begin date: 10/01/2014 Project Completion Date: 09/30/2016

4. GENERAL PROVISIONS:

The RECIPIENT shall receive Federal STP funds for authorized and approved project costs of eligible items. This grant is to be used exclusively for the purposes specified in Section 1, which may represent all or any part of the project(s) specified in the grant application. Any portion of the grant funds not used for the purpose(s) specified in the STP Grant Application shall be forfeited by the RECIPIENT. ATURA may request the RECIPIENT to provide information to determine that the funds distribution satisfies the written criteria and procedures of the Iowa Department of Transportation and ATURA as well as any statutes or rules governing such distribution.

The portion of the eligible project costs covered by Federal STP funds shall be limited to a maximum of either the appropriate percentage of eligible costs or the amount stipulated in the current ATURA Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) and in the approved current Statewide Transportation Improvement Program (STIP), whichever is less.

This agreement will become null and void if the project described in Section 1 drops out of the ATURA TIP or the approved STIP prior to obligation of federal funds.

The RECIPIENT will abide by ATURA and Iowa Department of Transportation (IDOT) rules and regulations. The IDOT contact will be at the District 4 office in Atlantic.

All grant RECIPIENTS awarded via the grant application process will upon request provide status information about this project.

5. SPECIAL CONDITIONS:

RPA 14 / ATURA Transportation Planning Affiliation

The letter of award, which accompanies this agreement, may detail specific conditions pertinent to the individual award or RECIPIENT and shall become part of this agreement upon acceptance of this agreement.

Robert Lundquist, Chairman	Date:	
Accepted on Behalf of the City of Adair Dennis Weigel, Mayor	Date	
ATTEST:		